

NO. 94346-0

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

MICHAEL MURRAY,

Petitioner/Appellant.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF
OF THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF WASHINGTON

Nancy L. Talner, WSBA #11196
Jessica Wolfe, WSBA #52068
American Civil Liberties Union of Washington Foundation
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 630
Seattle, WA 98164
(206) 624-2184

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS*.....1

II. ISSUES PRESENTED.....1

III. INTRODUCTION1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. ARGUMENT4

 A. The Aggravating Factors of the SRA are Subject to Vagueness Challenges..... 4

 B. There Are Not Substantial and Compelling Reasons as a Matter of Law Justifying an Exceptional Sentence Above the Range in Light of the Strong Mitigating Factors Present and the Expressed Statutory Purposes of the SRA. 7

 1. There Were Not Substantial and Compelling Reasons for an Exceptional Sentence in Light of the Strong Mitigating Factors Present, Namely Mr. Murray’s Impaired Ability to Conform His Conduct to the Requirements of the Law. 9

 2. Unless the Rapid Recidivism Factor is Interpreted to Preclude Application Here, the SRA’s Purposes will be Violated..... 13

VI. CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beckles v. United States, 137 S.Ct. 886, 197 L.Ed.2d 145 (2017).. 2, 4, 5, 6

Blakely v. Washington, 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 403 (2004)..... 7

Giaccio v. Pennsylvania, 382 U.S. 399, 86 S.Ct. 518, 15 L.Ed.2d 447 (1966)..... 7

Johnson v. United States, 135 S.Ct. 2551, 192 L.Ed.2d 569 (2015) 4

Maynard v. Carwright, 486 U.S. 356, 108 S. Ct. 1853, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)..... 7

Pepper v. United States, 562 U.S. 476, 131 S. Ct. 1229, 179 L.Ed.2d 196 (2011)..... 5

State v Davis, 182 Wn.2d 222, 340 P.3d 820 (2014)..... 10

State v. Baldwin, 150 Wn.2d 448, 78 P.3d 1005 (2003)..... 1, 7

State v. Butler, 75 Wn. App. 47, 876 P.2d 481 (1994) 12

State v. Combs, 156 Wn. App. 502, 232 P.3d 1179 (2010) 12

State v. Houston-Sconiers, 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017) 9

State v. Hughes, 154 Wn. 2d 118, 110 P.3d 192, 204 (2005)..... 12

State v. Law, 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005) 9

State v. Murray, Slip Opinion 3, 12, 15

State v. Rogers, 112 Wn.2d 180, 770 P.2d 180 (1989)..... 11

State v. Saltz, 137 Wn.App. 576, 154 P.3d 282 (2007) 12

State v. Stubbs, 170 Wn.2d 117, 240 P.3d 143 (2010) 7

<i>Washington v. Recuenco</i> , 548 U.S. 212, 126 S. Ct. 2546, 165 L. Ed. 2d 466 (2006).....	12
--	----

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.....	1
RCW 9.94A.010.....	8, 13, 14
RCW 9.94A.505.....	5
RCW 9.94A.535.....	8, 10, 11
RCW 9.94A.537.....	6
RCW 9.94A.585.....	9

Other Authorities

Alzheimer’s Association, “Safe Return: Alzheimer’s disease – Guide for law enforcement” (2006), http://www.alz.org/national/documents/SafeReturn_lawenforcement.pdf	11
Daniel P. Mears, Joshua C. Cochran, William D. Bales, Avinash S. Bhati, “Recidivism and Time Served in Prison,” 106 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 83, 122 (2016)	17
Madeleine Liljegren, Georges Naasan, Julia Temlett, “Criminal Behavior in Frontotemporal Dementia and Alzheimer Disease,” JAMA Neurology 295–300 (March 2015), http://jamanetwork.com/journals/jamaneurology/fullarticle/2088872?hc_location=ufi	14
Merriam-Webster, “Disdain,” https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/disdain (last visited Sept. 25, 2017)	12
National Academy of Sciences, “The Growth of Incarceration in the United States: Exploring Causes and Consequences” 200 (2014), https://www.nap.edu/catalog/18613/the-growth-of-incarceration-in-the-united-states-exploring-causes	14, 15, 16

Oxford Dictionaries, “Disdain,”
<https://en.oxforddictionaries.com/definition/disdain> (last visited Sept. 25, 2017) 13

The Arbor Company, “Dementia + Alzheimer’s First Responder Tip Guide,”
https://cdn2.hubspot.net/hubfs/747395/PDF/Engagement_First_Responder_Tip_Guide_-_2016-0524.pdf?t=1471040986286 11

Yelena Yukhvid, “Should Elderly Criminals be Punished for Being Prisoners of the Mind? An Analysis of Criminals with Alzheimer's Disease,” 50 *Gonz. L. Rev.* 43, 52 (2014–15) 16
